

No. 21-2270

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., doing business as COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; MARCIA L. FUDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; JEANINE M. WORDEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR FAIR HOUSING & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri — (6:21-cv-03089-RK)
Honorable Roseann A. Ketchmark

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

GENE P. HAMILTON
Counsel of Record
VICE-PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
300 Independence Avenue S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amicus Curiae* America First Legal Foundation declares the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT7

I. THE HUD DIRECTIVE IS SUBJECT TO NOTICE AND COMMENT7

 A. All FHA rules are subject to notice and comment, including both legislative and interpretive rules..... 8

 B. The HUD Directive is a legislative rule that would be subject to notice and comment even under the APA 14

II. THE HUD DIRECTIVE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 17

 A. Notice and comment are vital for a court to assess whether a rule is arbitrary and capricious 18

 B. The HUD Directive would be invalid as arbitrary and capricious even if it were not a rule..... 19

 C. HUD did not consider whether the Directive violates RFRA..... 21

 D. HUD did not consider religious liberty or other reliance interests, or alternatives to the Directive 23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. HUD</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 16
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	19
<i>Burrell v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	5, 6, 19, 24
<i>Dolgenercorp, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 950 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5, 7
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44027 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2016).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	20
<i>Hous. Auth. of Omaha v. U.S. Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 11994).....	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	6, 21, 22, 23
<i>Mhany Mgmt. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 495 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Est. P’ship v. Sec. of HUD ex rel. VanLoozenoord</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13

<i>NAACP v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	5, 7
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 811 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Neals v. Mortg. Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53183 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2011)	14
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Orengo Carabello v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	4, 16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	10, 15, 18
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	9
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5, 19
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	3, 12

<i>United States v. Mid-Am. Apt. Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	19
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(b)(A).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	15, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	9, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17, 18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1392(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	21
42 U.S.C. § 3601	7
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 25, 2021)2, 7
